(p.73-98) in the financial statements contains a more detailed
description of the Solvency II outcomes. The relationship between
the IFRS equity and the capital required under Solvency II is also
explained there.

Solvency II sensitivities
The sensitivity of the Solvency II solvency position to various changes
in the underlying assumptions is explained below

Rating agencies
Rating agencies use their own methodologies to assess the
creditworthiness of a company. The ratings assigned by rating
agencies to the Achmea entities are set out below.

In 2017 Standard & Poor’s (S&P) maintained Achmea B.V.’s rating
at BBB+, adjusting the outlook to ‘negative’ in February 2017. The
main Achmea insurance businesses have an A rating, with a ‘negative’
outlook. Achmea Reinsurance Company and Achmea Bank received a
rating of A- with a ‘negative’ outlook. Achmea B.V. and Achmea Bank
also have a rating from Fitch (the former with effect from 7 March
2018). The Fitch outlook is ‘stable’ (A, ‘stable outlook’).

Key indicators on which Achmea focuses include: excess capital
(calculated in accordance with the S&P capital model) in relation
to an AA level, the ‘debt leverage ratio’3 and the ‘fixed-charge

SOLVENCY II SENSITIVITIES

31- 12-2017 31- 12-2016

Equity -20% -5% -10%
Interest -50bp -8% -¹
Interest +50bp -2% -¹
Property -20% -6% -5%

RATINGS

ENTITY TYPE S&P FITCH MOODY'S

Holding

Achmea B.V.² ICR/IDR BBB+ A

Insurance entities
Achmea Schade-
verzekeringen N.V.² FSR/IFS A A+

Achmea
Zorgverzekeringen N.V.² FSR/IFS A A+

Achmea Pensioen- en
Levensverzekeringen N.V.² FSR/IFS A A+

Achmea Reinsurance
Company N.V. FSR A-

Bank entities

long term A- A

Achmea Bank N.V. short term A-2 F1

Secured
debt

program
A-

Achmea Bank N.V.
Covered

bond
program

AAA Aaa

* ICR: Issuer Credit Rating (S&P)
   IDR: Issuer Default Rating (Fitch)
   FSR: Financial Strength Rating (S&P)
   IFS: Insurer Financial Strength (Fitch)